

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE

### **191**3

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

### *1913*

Снар. 29

Foreign executors, administrators, guardians, conservators or trustees may be licensed.

—may collect and receive personal estate. by inserting after the word "guardian" in the twelfth and fourteenth lines of said section the word 'conservator,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 69. Any executor, administrator, guardian, conservator of the property of any person living out of the state, or trustee duly appointed in another state or in a foreign country and duly qualified and acting, who may be entitled to any personal estate in this state, may file an authenticated copy of his appointment in the probate court for any county in which there is real property of his trust, or, if there is no such real property, in any county in which there is personal estate of his trust or to which he may be entitled, and may upon petition to said court, after notice to all persons interested, be licensed to collect and receive such personal estate or to sell by public or private sale, or otherwise to dispose of, and to transfer and convey, shares in a corporation or other personal property, if the court finds that there is no executor, administrator, guardian, conservator or trustee appointed in this state who is authorized so to collect and receive such personal estate or to dispose of such shares or other personal property, and that such foreign executor, administrator, guardian, conservator or trustee will be liable to account for such personal estate or for the proceeds thereof in the state or country in which he was appointed; and that no person resident in this state and interested as a creditor or otherwise objects to the granting of such license or appears to be prejudiced thereby; but no such license shall be granted to a foreign executor or administrator until the expiration of six months after the death of his testator or intestate.'

Approved March 4, 1913.

Chapter 29.

An Act to Amend Section Ten of Chapter One Hundred and Twenty-one of the Revised Statutes Pertaining to Larceny.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. That section ten of chapter one hundred and twenty-one of the Revised Statutes of nineteen hundred and three is hereby amended, by adding after the word "who" in the seventh line of said section, the word 'fraudulently' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 10. Whoever embezzles, or fraudulently converts to his own use, or secretes with intent to embezzle or fraudulently convert to his own use, money, goods or property deliv-

Section 10, chapter 121, R. S., amended.

Larceny by one entrusted with property. ered to him, or any part thereof which may be the subject of CHAP. larceny, shall be deemed guilty of larceny, and shall be punished accordingly. And any insurance agent, or agent of any corporation doing business in the state, who fraudulently appropriates to his own use any money, or substitutes for money. received by him as such agent, or refuses or neglects to pay over and deliver the same to the party entitled to receive it, for thirty days after written demand upon him therefor is guilty of larceny, and shall be punished accordingly.'

Approved March 4, 1913.

#### Chapter 30.

An Act to Amend Specification One, of Section Thirteen of Chapter Nine of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Four, of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nine, and Chapter One Hundred and Forty of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Eleven, Relating to Taxation of Personal Property.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. Specification one of section thirteen of chapter nine of the revised statutes as amended by chapter four, of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, and chapter one hundred and forty, of the public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, is hereby amended by striking out all of said specification after the word "employment" in the seventh line of said specification and inserting in place thereof the following: 'Portable mills, logs in any town to be manufactured therein, and all manufactured lumber excepting lumber in the possession of a transportation company and in transit, shall be taxed in the town where situated on the first day of April each year,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'I. All personal property employed in trade, in the erection of buildings or vessels, or in the mechanic arts, shall be taxed in the town where so employed on the first day of each April; provided, that the owner, his servant, sub-contractor or agent, so employing it, occupies any store, storehouse, shop, mill, wharf, landing place or ship yard therein for the purpose of such employment. Portable mills, logs in any town to be manufactured therein, and all manufactured lumber excepting lumber in the possession of a transportation company and in transit, shall be taxed in the town where situated on the first day of April each year.'

Approved March 4, 1913.

Specification 1, sec-tion 13, chapter 9, as R. S., a amended by chapter 4, P. L. of 1909 and 140.chapter 140 P. L. 1911, further amended.

Personal property used in trade, ship building or mechanic arts, port-able mills, logs, etc.

-proviso

-portable mills, logs, etc., where taxed.

30

-insurance or other agent ap-propriating money to his own use, is guilty of larceny.